(in millions)  Profit  Revenue  Margin  Profit  Revenue  Margin  Profit  Revenue  Margin

Reported(1)  $ 570  $ 10,265  5.6%  $ 568  $ 10,771  5.3%  $ 924  $ 11,465  8.1%

Adjustments:
Restructuring and related costs -
Xerox  220   264   27
Amortization of intangible assets  53   58   60

Non-service retirement-related costs  198   131   116
Transaction and proxy related fees  9   —   —
Equity in net income of
unconsolidated affiliates  115   127   109
Restructuring and other costs - Fuji
Xerox(2)  10   3   4
Other expenses, net  141   200   195
Adjusted  $ 1,316  $ 10,265  12.8%  $ 1,351  $ 10,771  12.5%  $ 1,435  $ 11,465  12.5%
_____________

(1) Pre-tax Income and revenue from continuing operations.
(2) Other charges in 2017 represent audit and other fees associated with the independent investigation of Fuji Xerox's accounting practices.

Xerox 2017 Annual Report 54

Key Financial Ratios reconciliation:

  Year Ended December 31, 2017 Year Ended December 31, 2016  Year Ended December 31, 2015

(in millions)  As Reported(1)  Adjustment(2)  Adjusted  As Reported(1)  Adjustment(2)  Adjusted  As Reported(1)  Adjustment(2)  Adjusted

Total Revenue  $ 10,265  $ —  $ 10,265  $ 10,771  $ —  $ 10,771  $ 11,465  $ —  $ 11,465

Total Gross Profit  4,061  75  4,136  4,261  49  4,310  4,582  43  4,625
Post sale
revenue  8,014  —  8,014  8,352  —  8,352  8,776  —  8,776
Post sale gross
profit  3,414  75  3,489  3,513  49  3,562  3,804  43  3,847

RD&E  446  (25)  421  476  (25)  451  511  (19)  492

SAG  2,631  (107)  2,524  2,695  (57)  2,638  2,865  (54)  2,811

Total Gross
Margin  39.6%   40.3%  39.6%   40.0%  40.0%   40.3%
Post sale Gross
Margin  42.6%   43.5%  42.1%   42.6%  43.3%   43.8%
RD&E as a % of
Revenue  4.3%   4.1%  4.4%   4.2%  4.5%   4.3%
SAG as a % of
Revenue  25.6%   24.6%  25.0%   24.5%  25.0%   24.5%
 _____________
(1) Revenue and costs from continuing operations.
(2) 2017 includes adjustments for non-service retirement-related costs and transaction and proxy related costs. 2016 and 2015 includes adjustments for non-service retirement-related costs only.

Fuji Xerox Revision reconciliation:

  Year Ended December 31, 2016  Year Ended December 31, 2015

(in millions)  As Reported(1)  Adjustment  As Revised  As Reported(1)  Adjustment  As Revised

Adjusted Net income  $ 921  $ 6  $ 927  $ 978  $ (26)  $ 952

Adjusted Diluted earnings per share  3.50  0.03  3.53  3.55  (0.10)  3.45

Adjusted Operating profit (2)  $ 1,345  $ 6  $ 1,351  $ 1,461  $ (26)  $ 1,435

Adjusted Operating margin  12.5%   12.5%  12.7%   12.5%
__________________________

(1) Income and Diluted EPS from continuing operations attributable to Xerox.
(2) As Reported Adjusted Operating profit excludes Fuji Xerox restructuring charges.

Xerox 2017 Annual Report 55

2018 Reporting Changes
In the first quarter 2018, we adopted the following Accounting Standard Updates, which are expected to affect our 2018 reporting and, in certain
cases, previously reported amounts for 2017:
• ASU 2014-09 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606).
• ASU 2016-15 - Statement of Cash Flows - Classification of Certain Cash Receipts and Cash Payments.

[…]

first quarter of 2017 identified through the IIC's review were immaterial to our previously issued financial statements. However, we concluded that
the cumulative correction of these misstatements would have had a material effect on our current year consolidated financial statements.
Accordingly, we revised our previously issued annual consolidated financial statements for 2015 and 2016. Certain of the corrections discussed
above affected periods prior to fiscal year 2015, and this effect was reflected as a cumulative, net of tax adjustment to reduce retained earnings as
of January 1, 2015 by $87. The effect of the revision on our previously issued financial statements is provided in the tables below. Amounts
throughout the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto have been adjusted to incorporate the revised amounts, where applicable.

Revised Annual Consolidated Statements of Income

The following tables reconcile selected lines from the company’s fiscal years of 2016 and 2015 Consolidated Statements of (Loss) Income from
the previously reported amounts to the revised amounts:

  Year Ended December 31, 2016  Year Ended December 31, 2015

  As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised  As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates  $ 121  $ 6  $ 127  $ 135  $ (26)  $ 109

Income from Continuing Operations  627  6  633  866  (26)  840

Net (Loss) Income  (466)  6  (460)  492  (26)  466

Net (Loss) Income Attributable to Xerox  (477)  6  (471)  474  (26)  448

Net income from continuing operations attributable to
Xerox  $ 616  $ 6  $ 622  $ 848  $ (26)  $ 822

Basic Earnings (Loss) per Share:
Continuing operations  $ 2.33  $ 0.03  $ 2.36  $ 3.10  $ (0.10)  $ 3.00

Total  $ (1.98)  $ 0.03  $ (1.95)  $ 1.69  $ (0.10)  $ 1.59

Diluted Earnings (Loss) per Share:
Continuing operations  $ 2.31  $ 0.02  $ 2.33  $ 3.06  $ (0.09)  $ 2.97

Total  $ (1.96)  $ 0.03  $ (1.93)  $ 1.67  $ (0.09)  $ 1.58
_____________
Note: The sum of quarterly earnings per share may differ from the full-year amounts due to rounding, or in the case of diluted earnings per share, because securities that are
anti-dilutive in certain quarters may not be anti-dilutive on a full-year basis.

Xerox 2017 Annual Report 78

Revised Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive (Loss) Income

The following tables reconcile selected lines from the company’s fiscal years of 2016 and 2015 Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive (Loss)
Income from the previously reported amounts to the revised amounts:

  Year Ended December 31, 2016  Year Ended December 31, 2015

  As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised  As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Net (Loss) Income  $ (466)  $ 6  $ (460)  $ 492  $ (26)  $ 466

Net (Loss) Income Attributable to Xerox  (477)  6  (471)  474  (26)  448

Translation adjustments, net  $ (346)  $ (1)  $ (347)  $ (660)  $ 9  $ (651)

Other Comprehensive Loss, Net  (235)  (1)  (236)  (484)  9  (475)

Other Comprehensive Loss, Net Attributable to Xerox  (232)  (1)  (233)  (483)  9  (474)

Comprehensive (Loss) Income, Net  $ (701)  $ 5  $ (696)  $ 8  $ (17)  $ (9)

Comprehensive Loss, Net Attributable to Xerox  (709)  5  (704)  (9)  (17)  (26)

Revised Consolidated Balance Sheets

The following table reconciles selected lines from the company’s Consolidated Balance Sheets at December 31, 2016 and 2015 from the
previously reported amounts to the revised amounts:

  As of December 31, 2016  As of December 31, 2015

  As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised  As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Investments in affiliates, at equity  $ 1,388  $ (94)  $ 1,294  $ 1,382  $ (99)  $ 1,283

Total Assets  18,145  (94)  18,051  25,541  (99)  25,442

Retained earnings  $ 5,039  $ (105)  $ 4,934  $ 9,686  $ (111)  $ 9,575

Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (4,348)  11  (4,337)  (4,642)  12  (4,630)

Xerox shareholders' equity  4,803  (94)  4,709  9,074  (99)  8,975

Total Equity  4,841  (94)  4,747  9,117  (99)  9,018

Total Liabilities and Equity  18,145  (94)  18,051  25,541  (99)  25,442

Revised Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows from Operations

The revision did not have an impact on the company’s operating cash flows. The following table reconciles selected lines from the company’s
fiscal years of 2016 and 2015 Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows from the previously reported amounts to the revised amounts:

  Year Ended December 31, 2016  Year Ended December 31, 2015

  As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised  As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Net (Loss) Income  $ (466)  $ 6  $ (460)  $ 492  $ (26)  $ 466

Income from Continuing Operations  627  6  633  866  (26)  840

Undistributed equity in net income of unconsolidated
affiliates  $ (69)  $ (6)  $ (75)  $ (79)  $ 26  $ (53)

Xerox 2017 Annual Report 79

Note 3 – Segment and Geographic Area Reporting
Segment Discussion

Following the separation of the BPO business, we realigned our operations to better manage the business and serve our customers and the
markets in which we operate. In 2017 we transitioned to a geographic focus and are primarily organized from a sales perspective on the basis of
“go-to-market” sales channels. These sales channels are structured to serve a range of customers for our products and services. As a result of

[…]

revised our previously filed financial statements as a result of a correction of a misstatement in Fuji Xerox's reported results. The following tables
reconcile selected lines from the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss) for the first quarter 2017 and all four quarters
of 2016 and 2015 from the reported amounts in the Form 10-Q's filed for those periods to the revised amounts.

 Three Months Ended March 31, 2017

 As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised
Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates $ 16  $ 24  $ 40

Income from Continuing Operations 24  24  48

Net Income 18  24  42

Net Income Attributable to Xerox 16  24  40

Net income from continuing operations attributable to Xerox $ 22  $ 24  $ 46

Basic Earnings per Share:
Continuing operations $ 0.07  $ 0.10  $ 0.17

Total $ 0.05  $ 0.09  $ 0.14

Diluted Earnings per Share:
Continuing operations $ 0.07  $ 0.09  $ 0.16

Total $ 0.05  $ 0.09  $ 0.14

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2016  Three Months Ended June 30, 2016

  As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised  As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates  $ 37  $ (3)  $ 34  $ 22  $ 4  $ 26

Income from Continuing Operations  71  (3)  68  195  4  199

Net Income  36  (3)  33  157  4  161

Net Income Attributable to Xerox  34  (3)  31  154  4  158

Basic Earnings per Share:
Continuing operations  $ 0.25  $ (0.01)  $ 0.24  $ 0.74  $ 0.01  $ 0.75

Total  $ 0.11  $ (0.01)  $ 0.10  $ 0.59  $ 0.01  $ 0.60

Diluted Earnings per Share:
Continuing operations  $ 0.24  $ (0.01)  $ 0.23  $ 0.73  $ 0.02  $ 0.75

Total  $ 0.11  $ (0.01)  $ 0.10  $ 0.58  $ 0.02  $ 0.60

Xerox 2017 Annual Report 125

  Three Months Ended September 30, 2016  Three Months Ended December 31, 2016

  As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised  As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates  $ 39  $ 1  $ 40  $ 23  $ 4  $ 27

Income from Continuing Operations  177  1  178  184  4  188

Net Income (Loss)  185  1  186  (844)  4  (840)

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Xerox  182  1  183  (847)  4  (843)

Basic Earnings (Loss) per Share:
Continuing operations  $ 0.66  $ —  $ 0.66  $ 0.69  $ 0.02  $ 0.71

Total  $ 0.69  $ —  $ 0.69  $ (3.37)  $ 0.02  $ (3.35)

Diluted Earnings (Loss) per Share:
Continuing operations  $ 0.65  $ 0.01  $ 0.66  $ 0.68  $ 0.02  $ 0.70

Total  $ 0.68  $ 0.01  $ 0.69  $ (3.32)  $ 0.02  $ (3.30)

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2015  Three Months Ended June 30, 2015

  As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised  As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates  $ 34  $ (18)  $ 16  $ 29  $ (4)  $ 25

Income from Continuing Operations  189  (18)  171  210  (4)  206

Net Income  230  (18)  212  17  (4)  13

Net Income Attributable to Xerox  225  (18)  207  12  (4)  8

Basic Earnings per Share:
Continuing operations  $ 0.64  $ (0.06)  $ 0.58  $ 0.73  $ (0.01)  $ 0.72

Total  $ 0.79  $ (0.07)  $ 0.72  $ 0.02  $ (0.01)  $ 0.01

Diluted Earnings per Share:
Continuing operations  $ 0.63  $ (0.06)  $ 0.57  $ 0.72  $ (0.01)  $ 0.71

Total  $ 0.78  $ (0.07)  $ 0.71  $ 0.02  $ (0.01)  $ 0.01

  Three Months Ended September 30, 2015  Three Months Ended December 31, 2015

  As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised  As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates  $ 40  $ —  $ 40  $ 32  $ (4)  $ 28

Income from Continuing Operations  206  —  206  261  (4)  257

Net (Loss) Income  (31)  —  (31)  276  (4)  272

Net (Loss) Income Attributable to Xerox  (34)  —  (34)  271  (4)  267

Basic Earnings (Loss) per Share:
Continuing operations  $ 0.75  $ —  $ 0.75  $ 0.99  $ (0.02)  $ 0.97

Total  $ (0.16)  $ —  $ (0.16)  $ 1.05  $ (0.02)  $ 1.03

Diluted (Loss) Earnings per Share:
Continuing operations  $ 0.75  $ —  $ 0.75  $ 0.98  $ (0.02)  $ 0.96

Total  $ (0.16)  $ —  $ (0.16)  $ 1.04  $ (0.02)  $ 1.02
_____________
Note: The sum of quarterly earnings per share may differ from the full-year amounts due to rounding, or in the case of diluted earnings per share, because securities that are
anti-dilutive in certain quarters may not be anti-dilutive on a full-year basis.

Xerox 2017 Annual Report 126

Item 9. Changes In and Disagreements With Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure
None

Item 9A. Controls and Procedures
Management's Responsibility for Financial Statements

Our management is responsible for the integrity and objectivity of all information presented in this annual report. The consolidated financial